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_ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 61* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 08.02.2022

Revival of Gorakhpur fertilizer plant

*61. SHRIBRIJLAL:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the availability of chemical fertilizers to the farmers is ensured after reopening of the Gorakhpur fertilizer plant which was closed for thirty years;
and

(b) the extent to which Government has succeeded in realizing the aspiration of the State of Uttar Pradesh and Purvanchal andi bridging the demand and supply gap of urea?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (b) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 61 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022
REGARDING “REVIVAL OF GORAKHPUR FERTILIZER PLANT”.

& dek ok

(@).: Yes Sir. Reopening of Gorakhpur fertilizer plant with production capacity of 12.7
LMT of urea annually will help in ensuring adequate and timely availability of fertilizers in the state of Uttar Pradesh and adjoining states.

(b).: The aspiration of State of Uttar Pradesh have been fully met by the Government of India by supplying required guantity of fertilizers to the State including Purvanchal as per Annexure A and B.

XXXXXXX


Annexure A

Fertilizer Availability for the State of Uttar Pradesh during Rabi Season upto

31.01.2022.
(Figures: In LMT)
S.N | PRODUC SEASONAL PRO- RATA AVAILABILITY | DBT SALES
O | T GROUP| REQUIREMENT | REQUIREMEN UPTO UPTO
T UPTO 31.01.2022 31.01.2022
31.01.2022
1 UREA 39.00 31.50 35.87 29,08
2 DAP 17.50 15.00 16.55 13.62
3 MOP 1.80 1.30 1.35 1.15
4 NPKS 4.00 3.00 4.63 4.10

[Source: iIFMS Dashboard]


Annexure ‘B’

Fertilizer (Urea) Availability for the Purvanchal region during Rabi Season up to

31.01.2022.
(Qty. in M.T.}
Cumuiative | AVAILABILITY| SALEas |
SI.N - Season .
o. District Requirement Target till - as on date on date
Jan 2022 31.01.2022 31.01.2022
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 | Varanasi 36500 29483 36429 21008
2 | Chandauli 36000 29078 38532 32934
3 | Ghazipur 57000 46039 45040 38151
4 i Jaunpur 63000 50883 57032 44757
5 | Mirzapur 37000 20884 37580 30068
6 | Bhadohi 14000 11308 12513 9641
7 | Sonbhadra 25000 20192 24170 19727
8 | Azamgarh 63600 51369 52895 44348
9 | Mau 33200 26816 26191 18819
10 | Ballia 54000 43617 42076 31589
11 | Gerakhpur 69000 55731 65877 51478
12 | Maharajganj 63000 50883 58632 48626
13 | Deoria 56000 45230 52322 . 39527
14 | Kushinagar 52000 42000 30654 33120
15 | Basti 52000 42000 53939 42383
16 | Sant Kabir Nagar 30000 24231 30818 25956
17 | Siddharthnagar 52000 42000 57448 49410
18 | Gonda 53000 42808 50332 40035
19 | Balrampur 27000 21808 28908 . 26203
20 | Bahraich 60000 48461 47540 39927
21 | Shrawasti 19000 15347 18760 16227
22 | Ayodhya 41000 33116 46898 33068
23 | Ambadkar Nagar 38000 30692 38216 30232
24 | Sultanpur 37000 29884 36704 29734
25 | Prayagraj 104100 84081 105228 86088
26 | Fatehpur 71000 57347 64951 54163
27 | Kaushambi 35000 28269 34434 28308
28 | Pratapgarh 45000 36347 36228 29711
Total 1068300 862860 998506 796968
XXXXXXX
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WA 3R 3RE FHI9T
3@ faameT

T |ar
ORifha U9 Heam 61°

ST St HaTeaR, 8 WRe, 2022/19 ATE, 1943 (I7F) HY AT ST &)
IR FE FREE A R F @er STer
61. A goroa:
T TS AR 38 A T8 g f par Har fh:

(@) T ferd 30 aof & 45 0 IRER WE FREW B W F @ TS F a5
frarEt &t TEafaE @Rl fr sueevar gRfE o o §; sk

(@) WHR e’ e AR geiaer fir smaiemst @ @eR & 3R gfREr i aer o
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TIRER W FREW B R & W e § GOY A AP 08.02.2022 & TS AT
TRIfAT Uy €. 61" & &0 (@) ¥ (@) & 3w & sfeafl@a Rawon

e 06 e e e

(F): o & affies ¥ & 12.7 TawA JRAT T ScUGA STAAT $ Y IREPR 3NRF FIT F O Wed § W YU Tod aur Acad! TsAl # el A wdE Td §HT W
3Uereydt gRAfRT #a # Fge et

(®@): yataa afed TsT & ZRA M 0BT AFT H YT b ARG TWHR gRI
e ‘H AR W P IEFER S USY UST Y HHETH B quid: qu fhar am@r
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AT

it #les & gl 31.01.2022 aamm‘u##rmsﬁmm

(317eAS: TerHer )
wH | 3G g Hiwsh 31.01.2022 @& | 31.01.2022 @& | 31.01.2022 T
TGl JUTAT SUeetdr S farhr
T
1 gRar 39.00 31.50 35.87 29.08
2 Srody 17.50 15.00 16.55 13.62
3 TH3Y 1.80 1.30 1.35 1.15
4 sy 4.00 3.00 4.63 4.10
[GeT: ImSuwuATy @]
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Jiefeliein-&
W #laa & SR 31.01.2022 T ydiEe &7 & v 38RF (RAN Hr sueeyar
(amar Ifees &= )
.. Srer et Jadl 2022 | 31.01.2022 O | 31.01.2022
g | T e | ARy | SR s
1 3 4 5 6
1| aroTE 36500 29483 36429 21008
2 | Tglel 36000 29078 38532 32934
3 | ameliqy 57000 46039 45040 38151
4 | Slage 63000 50883 57032 44757
5 | ey 37000 29884 37580 30068
6 | Hel 14000 11308 12513 9641
7 | e 25000 20192 24170 19727
8 | JSIHIE 63600 51369 52895 44348
9 | &5 33200 26816 26191 18819
10 | aferm 54000 43617 42076 31589
11 | IRER 69000 55731 65877 51478
12 | FAERTSITS 63000 50883 58632 48626
13 | qaRan 56000 45230 52322 39527
14 | AR 52000 42000 39654 33120
15 | a&dt 52000 42000 53939 42383
16 | @d TR @R 30000 24231 30818 25956
17 | R ar 52000 42000 57448 49410
18 | aifar 53000 42808 50332 40035
19 | TERIAG 27000 21808 28908 26203
20 | gET 60000 48461 47540 39927
21 | SraEdr 19000 15347 18760 16227
22 | 3/ 41000 33116 46898 33068
23 | 3FUEA AR 38000 30692 38216 30232
24 | gedEQX 37000 29884 36704 29734
25 | GANRS 104100 84081 105228 86088
26 | BaegY 71000 57347 64951 54163
27 | 35000 28269 34434 28398
28 | UG 45000 36347 36228 29711
ool 1068300 862860 998506 796968
XXXXXXXX


3t gOICATe : WY SUGHIUTT SiY, H ERBR Bl gFara a1 el g b SBI 14
DIcs YRYT BT WS Y (AT 81 HEIGY, ¥ DICS RAT Y 811 &6 918 W By
SIS VAT 2, SN 39T GOUANT d R B 9 U S iR Wi3gs g% # 3]
OUANT B} B g1 § A H#3 St | S 9nean g 6 N dies gRar &
SOUAN DI A o foIy TRBR gRT &R YT fhg ST 3@ 872

#il WA a1 : SUFHURT A8, JRAT & GOUINT Bl bl &b [y 841
WRHRI B IR (139 37 2 {6 BI-514 A SSEIS § SHST SOUANT 81 8T 81 39D
3TATAT SATET BIEATSON I WG ©, B 39% HUR I HRATS B & foTv 757
ARBRI A DB 8| IUGHIULT AEIGY, B9 59 SIRAT & §RT RAT BT Sl GOUIN &
e &, B! b1 Bl YUl TRATVT TR YT a1 2 3R g9 Hadg d Heferd o
WHR I 3fad faee § feam gl

1 goTeITel : SUFHTURT Sff, TREYR WG BRTT 1968 H T 3R 1990 H &7 81 AT
AT | § ggT H3] TR AlG] SH Bl IR-IR gYd1e <l g (b IBi- S hag! Pl 374!
SR =7 fhar 81 A8Ied, MREYR & Al 4l 9% § Bg 3R U SREM o, S
el ARBRI & FHY H &< 81 T A1 H AE1G G S 1 @ree g b g H
IR SN HREM d TS &, Sd! Yo ad & & foy a1 gam fey o 3@ € iR
D! SR R 872

S WA AT : AR SYFHTIRT HEIGY, HR ARBR b AR Sl FaReb HRET
§g U$ o, RH TREYR, R, )91, IMR[EH &R deR 8, 3l d 4R GRE
e & =Te] 819 1 faen 4 81 YMrjed dREMT fUsd A4 d 91 8l &1 & 3R
TRYYR BRI 7 f&EaR, 2021 H ARG J&T HHT ST b DR HHAl 4 dle] 81 bl
g1 AFS ITFHII i, 91 & SREM, o R, SR, JoreR onfs 8, 396
TATCH T U B =T 4§ 31R 3 dTrel [ 3§ ITehT Hreaer Hl =1 81 S|

21l SUAHTIRT : ST, BISTAT @I ST, 379 T JIoT H AD] oAl FHT Bl 3R o
Y& ol

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, it was observed this year that the allocation for urea subsidy including the payment for indigenous urea and direct benefit transfer in fertilizer subsidy have suffered a heavy decline despite the Government’s mission for doubling farmers’ income. So, what exactly is the rationale behind this?

W@ IR IRAR HeaTor F31; T IRA AR IdE F3A (S1. 7-gd Aisian):
AR ST IRAT W), GRAT BAR <2 Bl fHAT & fT7 a9 important @1 2|
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S H 240-245 FRG #ifgd T JRAT BT indigenous production BT & 3R Fef Tl
®HY BHRT yearly consumption 300-325 &g #ifge <1 IRAT &1 SAH 70-75 <
Hifed e IRAT &H import AT TSdl 81 IBT A FSHT 1 HET & b T Bl
subsidy ®H BT TS B AT SYTHTYTT F8I9d, § 3MUd A1egH | AT Fa]
3R WS Bl I8 information ST ATEAT § b <2 H WIE B B 7 8, gAY
indigenous production EI% AR import UX dependency hH ?_E»\r, Iqb %FQ TN fopar
ST Y81 81§49 AT 19 B price 9@+ W JRAT BT price Igd g¢ 11 UT RRAfT |
R VDR B GIAT A Sl fertilizer import HRAT AT, T8 900 STelRk Ul Hifgd e )R
AT G : 98 89 g1 | 300-350 SieR Ul Hifgd e e o1, dfb g4
IR IFBT price I¢ DX 900 SielR T Hifed T 81 AT T 31T §F fsa™ I <7
RAT BT b I 266 BUY H 9 &, S 266 BUYY &b GO ST S1F BH 900 SlelR Uil
Hifged 1 R RAT import A &, T BH 2,500 TUY HfT ST subsidy I TSl B
1T STFHTIIT HEIGY, B9 I8 subsidy &, <ifer fhaT™ U= 9157 981 gl 39
AT JRAT 3R T fertilizers BT subsidy TG B 1 T, 49 TR RIS UY &I TS|
TR IRBR A fertilizer P foIU S AT 1, ARG 49 BOR BRIS YU B subsidy &1 Bl HAdHT H 3T subsidy BT &1 &1 T5 &1 BHRT commitment 8 T fFAM &1 @18
fireTcl) X7, el Bl subsidy &1 9151 RTa=T 981 81, ST 98|

A1 SUFHTART WIS, § TIe] I8 4T G401 § [ 39 ATl Teb VAT ATy b
fratoT 81 13T o £ Covid crisis @ 978 & international market H phosphoric acid T
price ¥ T, DAP gI+1aT § F2l el 81 81 21, ship &1 el T8T o7 3iR Ul FRuf
H <97 H DAP &I demand It &l ST9 fH¥a™ ®1 WTE BT MITIHT Bl B, 9 I8
GTe TR & [ ST 81 98 wait 81 $HRAT 51 519 IHB] WTS o] Herdl, Al gRa
gl e s 91d & I@ar g1 U AT | <9 § DAP @ Y T 7, Sidfh
international price §¢ AT, AT 99 TP 97 UX 1,650 BT &1 subsidy &1, <ife g9
foram & et Ut 7181 foraml &9 <91 & fil BT DAP 1,200 3UT H 8 SUT
HRIATI B9 599 ATt fhaT=il & foTT W highest subsidy use @1

it STFHTIT: AT RIS AR AT S|

21 et AR AL A SUFHTIRT HEied, § A1g J31 S | I8 dHe-l aredl
% o f[9ER 4 SRIF & 3feR Sl BICAgoR SREM 8, SHP IGIed Bl S¢ AR
gl S @ BIH IT ST ARAI ¢ [P SEH Bd IP IdTaT YR Bl S,
IHHT investment TaT B 3R 319 T fHd=T @ 81 Gl 57

S1. AR AISIHAT: A1 SUAHTIT A 1S, ST AR 17 HAT = qr, "STeAf-1HR
WIRA' & T8d <2 H &1 BHN I B requirement &b 3TTAR W& BT ITG 81, FACY
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84 5 plants &1 revival B I8 &l ITH A IMN[SH WIic already commissioned &, Tﬂ?@l’ﬂ? TS already commissioned HRGESESIE El?ﬁ'*ﬁ, S fertilizer plants &l dH
T & Il Y81 81 SR & HeW H AT eI 7 ST information AR 8, 2016 |
IHDT JV final AT AT 3R IHD qI1& IHD! project cost 8,388 HRIS BUY T I T
offl 2019 H 17 HRAX! BT IHHT foundation stone lay THIT AT AT AT STAUTART HEIGY, J3I A0 G P! g1 gU Yeil 81 ¥E1 8 fb Sqd! overall progress e8]
g 3R IEH 984 <ol 9 B Il I8T 21 Covid crisis B IoT8 I I8 ATS! Al o T3 ©,
g8 6-7 HEI oI §S B, lfch BH 3TST 95 URACT BT YT R (a1 B 3R 5, 2022 H
9 SADT commission BYP dedicated to nation B G|

8l Syt fAure: A SygHla ey, g3 geil § 6 IR & 9% U
IIRD HRET BT TN Y 31 A6 Sl 7 Y: A0 HRaT B IH Fdran iR qatad & fadbr & fo] Ue 984 dol...(am)...

21 IgqHTafer: A (AT S, 319 Hare iy

21l SRmErel AT IUHHIRT weled, | A W3l S 9 I ST 9rgdl g (o
SIRD BRG] g9 B IR 8l AT B, I B dP [hA™] Bl 39 HREM I Sa¥d
e ? A1 H 4 IS HRET & S IR employees U, T TXBR I : oI BT
BT H?

£ IUFHTIRY: gaTs, U IR 4§ b 81 qaTe] Il &l

STHRIE ASfaan: w1 STGHTIiy H81Gd, 1990 P ART-UN TREYR BICATSSR i Afed Ui Wicd §g 8l MY Ul ETifdh BiICASoR & f$Hie 39 99 9¢ &l 8!
oY, QI IHD UIT IU&T BT AT G AT, IHDB] FHY-FHY TR GHIST Tl 1T,
SATY MREYR WAIC A Uie Wicd §< 81 Y | <ifh= ggr= w31 Sff <1 73 b fop
<Y H WIS BT SATG 8H1 ARy Aol g7 Uil wiied & revival BT decision ferdt
TRATI 2016 H IRGYR H | BICATSOR Wl & revival BT decision fordT ITT 3R IHH
g1e ISl 9 I8 B Il ATl State of Heart TREYR # e Bl best technology T ST Bk TAic SIIRIT TATI 3ATST I81 manufacturing ITe] 81 78 @ 3R gqiad &3 H BIEATSSR B FeeATs e 9t 91 81 g1 &1 I8 Wic 941 F a8 &
&%ﬂ%economy boost up grft

A SYTHTIRT HEIGY, 9 Hal dlg Wiic oIl &, df 981 ®s b 31d &,
I8 | WTE PR S ©, 399 o S18d¥ d ff e fer i 39 916 78f Bie-
AT IE AT, ST W AR AT, PREM & SR B BRI dTol AN bl Wi
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@Wﬁﬁ"ﬂ, technicians Gﬂ?engineers BT Wt ISR e Trl‘@[ﬁﬂﬁgl@ﬁs_cﬁlgiﬂ
7T BT 2, O &5 RN & oIy ISR &1 Goid 81T g1 TRER | Wl 39 &ic &

qETH W BRI AN &b [T ASTIR BT oI Gl &, [T o9 qaiael & ANl bl
g

Nt ST : FE-T ISRATI AR FE--T 31707, 379 SI41 I &) 8- 38 8,
121 & AT DI |18 &1 S9N I8 goia i 38T ¢ fF Fa9e gud 99 to the

point 3R briefly dTel, T FART Question Hour IR T SITY| HUAT STaTd a1 H W1 59
EIGKARICEIRIERG]

Question No. 62. Shri Derek O'Brien; not present. Dr. M. Thambidurai.
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